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2017-18 ORIGINAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

 

General Overview 

The 2017-18 school year will be a great time for Willmar Public Schools.  Construction will be 

completed and the athletic addition on the Senior High will open in the fall.  The addition will 

include a gymnastics space, additional gym space and a new fitness center.  Construction 

continues on Lakeland Elementary school.  There have been a few bumps in the road and 

Lakeland Elementary is scheduled to open to students in January, 2018.  Elementary attendance 

boundary reconfiguration work was completed late in 2016.  Many deferred maintenance projects 

funded with referendum money are under way and will continue for the next few years.  None of 

this would have been possible without the support of the community.  Thank you! 

 

Lakeland Elementary students will start the year with their Lakeland classmates and teachers but 

will be located at either Roosevelt or Kennedy until January when the building opens.  Some 

additional staffing has been included to accommodate moving from two to three elementary 

buildings.  Additional staffing is also occurring at the Senior High as some of the larger classes 

are moving through the high school.  Restructuring of custodial staffing is also included.  Staffing 

is also occurring in other areas to meet the needs of our students. 

 

The 2017 legislative regular and special sessions came to a close prior to the issuance of this 

budget.  The general formula allowance increased 2% ($121) per Adjusted Pupil Unit for FY18.  

Compensatory revenue remains linked to the general formula but the increased $121 per 

adjusted count must be spent on extended time activities.  There was a special provision passed 

for Willmar that authorizes extended time revenue for students in a summer education program 

providing on-site services at care and treatment facilities.  This means summer school can occur 

for most of the summer at Prairie Lakes Education Center and at Lake Park School.  Voluntary 

Pre-Kindergarten funding will continue and a new School Readiness Plus program was created.  

There will be an application process for the School Readiness Plus funding.  The District will 

submit an application to access these funds.   

 

Big news for our agricultural property owners... the School Building Bond Agricultural Credit 

passed.  Starting with taxes payable 2018, there will be a property tax credit on all property 

classified as agricultural, excluding the house, garage and one acre of an agricultural homestead, 

equal to 40 percent of the tax on the property attributable to school district bonded debt levies. 

 

Contract negotiations are beginning for 2017-18 and 2018-19.  This budget contains an increase 

to salary and benefits in anticipation of contract settlements. 
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Enrollment 

Student enrollment is extremely important as it not only drives staffing decisions but is also the 

key component of the general education revenue funding formula which is the major funding 

source for the District.  The District’s enrollment history is presented in the following chart and 

graph. 

 

 

* Projected 

 

Enrollment has been fairly stable with a high of 4,119 ADM in FY 2013.  Over the last few years, 

enrollment has been slowly creeping up towards the 2013 level. 

 

The FY 2017 revised budget had enrollment projected at 4,105 ADM.  The enrollment projection 

for the FY 2018 original budget is 4,104 ADM.  Even though ADM is going down, Adjusted Pupil 

Units are increasing as Senior High students have a larger weighting than elementary students 

and the larger classes are moving through the high school.  The District constantly monitors 

enrollment for changes caused by mobility, local economic development or decline and other 

external factors.   

 

Fund Balance and Long-term Financial Projection 

The District measures general fund unassigned fund balance as a percentage of general fund 

expenditures.  Policy 740 – District General Fund Balance directs the District to maintain a 6% 

minimum fund balance.  The policy committee and finance committee intend to review this policy 

to determine if 6% minimum is still an appropriate level.  Any changes made will be incorporated 

Fiscal Student
Year ADM's

2008 4,038
2009 4,077
2010 4,032
2011 3,987
2012 4,020
2013 4,119
2014 3,994
2015 3,997
2016 4,067
2017* 4,105
2018* 4,104
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into future financial planning for the District.  Fund balance assists the District in managing cash 

flow needs, being prepared for unfavorable legislative actions, unplanned expenditures or 

declines of enrollment. It is important that the District manages its fund balance to maximize the 

use of its resources, while maintaining adequate funds to address unforeseen circumstances 

without sliding into Statutory Operating Debt. 

 

The fund balance is determined once a year when the financial statements are prepared.  On 

June 30, 2016, general fund net unassigned fund balance was $7,463,373 (general unassigned 

$8,031,103 less Health & Safety negative fund balance $567,730) or 15.29% of expenditures.   

 

The budgeted general fund net unassigned fund balance for June 30, 2017 is projected to be 

$8,166,215 (general unassigned $8,282,611 less Long-Term Facility Maintenance negative fund 

balance $116,396) or 16.18% of expenditures.  The goal of the District for FY 2017 was to get 

close to a balanced budget.  The District is no longer deficit spending or using part of its fund 

balance to meet its expenditures, and the District is still maintaining a fund balance above the 6% 

minimum of $3,027,635. 

 

The budgeted general fund net unassigned fund balance for June 30, 2018 is projected to be 

$9,226,782 or 17.45% of expenditures.  Long-Term Facility Maintenance is expected to have a 

positive fund balance at the end of FY 2018 so there is no need to net it against the unassigned 

fund balance.  The goal of the District for FY 2018 was to get close to a balanced budget.  As the 

fund balance policy is reviewed and decisions are made about the level of fund balance that is 

reasonable, changes to expenditures will be reflected in future budgets.  A stable fund balance 

allows the District to be prepared for unexpected costs with the opening of Lakeland Elementary, 

unpredictable federal funding and the ability to maintain aging facilities.  There is some flexibility 

for decision makers to make spending decisions that will positively impact the students.  The 

District is cautioned that any additional spending for on-going items such as salaries and benefits 

or additional staffing will have a multi-year impact on fund balance.  As decisions are made, the 

financial impact of the decisions should be run through the financial planning model to ensure 

long-term viability. 
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The District uses SchoolFinances.Com’s Financial Planning Model (FPM) as a tool to estimate 

future financial conditions and to make decisions related to future budget adjustments.  The FPM 

was updated during 2016-17 in order to make financial decisions for FY 2018.  The model will be 

updated again in the fall of 2017 and as contract negotiations progress to ensure that decisions 

are aligned with the District’s recently-adopted strategic direction, “Managing Our Resources 

Responsibly.”  

 

The following page presents the FY 2018 original budget by fund and category, followed by an 

explanation of the change from the FY 2017 revised budget to the FY 2018 original budget. 
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Willmar Public Schools
Original Budget Projected Fund Balances

FY 2017-2018

BUDGETED BUDGETED BUDGETED BUDGETED

FUND DESCRIPTION FUND BALANCE REVENUES EXPENDITURES TRANSFERS FUND BALANCE

6/30/2017 2017-2018 2017-2018 2017-2018 6/30/2018

General Fund   

Unassigned $8,282,611.41 $40,185,120.10 ($40,042,385.39) $801,436.03 $9,226,782.15

Committed For:

Severance $1,200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200,000.00

Nonspendable:

Prepaid Items/Inventory $153,600.53 $0.00 $0.00 $153,600.53

Restricted/Reserved For:

Staff Development $654,767.88 $556,695.99 ($661,002.24) $550,461.63

Health & Safety $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Deferred Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Operating Capital $436,197.00 $1,010,018.06 ($1,438,439.98) $7,775.08

Long-Term Facility Maintenance ($116,396.03) $1,524,901.85 ($1,313,931.00) $94,574.82

Learning & Development $0.00 $907,004.05 ($855,160.67) ($51,843.38) $0.00

Area Learning Center/Targeted Services $62,714.00 $1,185,815.77 ($1,095,412.42) $153,117.35

Gifted & Talented $13,631.03 $58,476.47 ($72,538.46) $430.96 ($0.00)

Basic Skills $0.00 $6,509,244.36 ($5,301,130.73) ($1,208,113.63) $0.00

Career and Tech Programs $0.00 $134,738.26 ($592,828.26) $458,090.00 $0.00

Safe Schools $0.00 $173,532.96 ($173,532.96) $0.00

Teacher Development and Evaluation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Achievement and Integration $0.00 $937,645.34 ($937,645.36) $0.02 $0.00

3rd Party Billing $269,567.70 $400,000.00 ($396,822.88) $272,744.82

Assigned:

3rd Party Billing $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total - General Fund $10,956,693.52 $53,583,193.21 ($52,880,830.35) ($0.00) $11,659,056.38

Food Service Fund

Nonspendable $16,856.72 $0.00 $0.00 $16,856.72

Restricted/Reserved $1,200,205.08 $3,196,840.79 ($3,569,106.50) $827,939.37

Total -  Food Service Fund $1,217,061.80 $3,196,840.79 ($3,569,106.50) $0.00 $844,796.09

Community Education Fund   

Nonspendable (Prepaid Items) $10,110.54 $0.00 $0.00 $10,110.54

Restricted $0.00 $61,864.24 ($74,616.22) $12,751.98 $0.00

Restricted/Reserved For:

Community Education $536,400.04 $1,242,266.99 ($1,264,097.83) ($643.21) $513,925.99

ECFE $94,535.07 $287,015.70 ($369,442.00) ($12,108.77) $0.00

School Readiness $267,024.42 $566,316.57 ($631,047.46) $202,293.53

Adult Basic Ed $110,871.62 $745,825.46 ($755,083.10) $101,613.98

Total -  Community Education Fund $1,018,941.69 $2,903,288.96 ($3,094,286.61) $0.00 $827,944.04

Construction Fund

Nonspendable (Prepaid Items) $7,945.43 $0.00 $0.00 ($7,945.43) $0.00

 Unreserved/Undesignated $22,501,463.48 $175,000.00 ($22,684,408.91) $7,945.43 $0.00

Total - Construction Fund $22,509,408.91 $175,000.00 ($22,684,408.91) $0.00 $0.00

Debt Service Fund
Restricted $197,565.62 $3,637,879.91 ($3,464,690.00) $370,755.53

Total - Debt Service Fund $197,565.62 $3,637,879.91 ($3,464,690.00) $0.00 $370,755.53

Fiduciary (Scholarships) Fund
Assigned $32,769.54 $195.13 ($750.00) $32,214.67

Total - Fuduciary Fund $32,769.54 $195.13 ($750.00) $0.00 $32,214.67

Propriety (Delta Dental) Fund
Assigned $95,768.24 $203,599.00 ($217,957.55) $81,409.69

Total - Propriety Fund $95,768.24 $203,599.00 ($217,957.55) $0.00 $81,409.69

TOTALS - ALL FUNDS $36,028,209.32 $63,699,997.00 ($85,912,029.92) ($0.00) $13,816,176.40
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FY 2018 Original Budget Compared to 

FY 2017 Revised Budget 

 

General Fund Revenue increased $1,942,555 from the FY 17 Revised Budget 

 

 Local Revenue increased $787,321.  The levy increased due to the requirement to add a 

sprinkler system to the existing Middle School structure before additions could be added 

to the building.  The expenditures occurred in FY 2017 but the revenue is not received 

until FY 2018.  The FY 2017 revised budget contained many one-time donations 

received.  The District unaware of any large donations for FY 2018.  

 

 State Revenue increased $1,655,074.  The basic formula allowance increased $121 per 

Adjusted Pupil Unit (APU).  Budget estimates included an increase to enrollment of 11 

APU, which also increased the basic formula revenue.  Compensatory revenue is driven 

by the District’s free and reduced percentage.  The free and reduced percentage 

increased from 60.5% to 61.4%.  The compensatory revenue formula also increased 

$121 per adjusted count but the increased revenue must be used for extended time 

activities. 

   

 Federal Revenue decreased $474,191.  Title I, Part A funds will not be used for 

preschool in 2017-18.  This revenue and expense will shift to General Fund from the 

Community Service Fund.  This increase in General Fund revenue is offset by an 

anticipated 10% decrease in Title funding.  The District is not eligible for Rural and Low 

Income Schools funding in FY 2018.  The budget does not include summer 2018 Migrant 

Education Program funding as the application and approval process does not occur until 

the spring of 2018. 

 
 

General Fund Expenditures increased $2,420,246 from the FY 17 Revised Budget 

 

 Salaries & Wages increased $1,412,756.  Estimated contract settlements are included.  

Additional staffing is included to accommodate moving from two to three elementary 

buildings.  Additional staffing is also occurring at the Senior High as some of the larger 

classes are moving through the high school.  Restructuring of custodial staffing is also 

included.  Staffing is also occurring in other areas to meet the needs of our students. 
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 Employee Benefits increased $321,238.  FICA/Medicare, PERA and TRA are calculated 

as a percentage of salaries so these benefits increase as salaries increase.  Employee 

health insurance plan choices also impact this area. 

 

 Capital Expenditures increased $635,940.  The multi-year operating capital and long-term 

facility maintenance plans are undergoing revisions.  FY 2018 will include additional field 

maintenance, track repair, electronic signs for Roosevelt and Kennedy Elementary 

schools, painting, flooring, limestone and brick sealing, district-wide HVAC replacements 

and boiler installation at Kennedy, Garfield and WEAC.  

 
 Other Expenditures increased $67,028.  Tax abatements increased and the District is 

paying the street assessment for its portion of the work planned to be done on Lakeland 

Drive as one lump sum instead of spreading it over 10 years. 

 

Food Service Summary 

Food Service revenue decreased $29,845 overall.  Revenue for the Fresh Fruit and Vegetable 

Program (FFVP) will decrease at Roosevelt and Kennedy as a number of the students from those 

buildings attend Lakeland.  Lakeland is not eligible for FFVP funding in the first year.  The District 

intends to run the FFVP program at all three elementary schools but will cover the Lakeland 

expenses partially by a grant from United Way with the remainder coming out of the Food Service 

fund balance.  

 

Food Service expenditures increased $386,798.  Salaries and benefits together increased 

$61,319 due to the additional expense for the midyear opening of a new site (Lakeland 

Elementary) as well as contract settlements for all sites.  Purchases services went up $18,221 

primarily due to utility expense for an additional site, Lakeland Elementary.  Supplies and 

materials increased $127,084 due to kitchen items for Lakeland Elementary that were not 

included in the referendum, new Food Service signage for the Middle School and elementary 

schools, as well as increased food and milk expense at the Senior High due to increasing 

enrollment (the 8th grade class that is moving up to the Senior High is significantly larger than the 

graduating 12th grade class).  Capital expenditures increased $180,175.  FY 2018 projects 

include a new “warehouse” cooler/freezer to be installed at the new elementary school (this 

replaces the old one at the Middle School), a replacement dish machine at Kennedy Elementary 

and serving line upgrades at the Middle School.   
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Community Education Summary 

Community Education revenue decreased $283,078.  Title I Part A funds will no longer be used 

for preschool, resulting in a shift of Title revenue and expense to the General Fund. Current 

projections for ABE State Aid and the levy for Children with Disabilities care are lower than FY 

2017.  

 

Community Education expenditures increased $153,874, primarily due to the addition of an Early 

Childhood Engagement Specialist, a part time Early Childhood teacher, and additional Child 

Guide staff to serve the new elementary school. 

 

Building Construction Summary 

The District issued bonds in FY 2016 for a new elementary school building, a science addition at 

the Middle School, an athletic addition at the Senior High, remodeling of the current schools and 

a large number of deferred maintenance projects.  The Middle School additions were completed 

and opened in January, 2017.  The Senior High addition and the new elementary building are 

expected to be complete and open in 2017-2018.  The bond proceeds are invested and earn 

interest for the fund until they are needed to pay expenditures.  Interest earnings are better than 

budgeted in the original budget.  Expenditures for all of these projects will come out of this fund 

over the next few years as progress and completion of the projects occurs.   

 

Other Funds Summary 

 

The Debt Service fund is used to pay for the District’s outstanding bonds.  In FY 2016, the District 

issued 20 year bonds for a new elementary school building, science additions at the Middle 

School, an athletic addition at the Senior High, remodeling of the current schools and a large 

number of deferred maintenance projects.  The District is required to levy 105% of the scheduled 

debt service payment so there are adequate funds available to make payments even if some 

taxpayers are delinquent in paying their taxes.  Over time fund balance accumulates.  The 

existing fund balance will be used to help meet these obligations.   

 

The Fiduciary Fund contains a small number of scholarships.  The fund earns interest and 

awards a few scholarships each year. 

 

The Proprietary Fund accounts for the District’s Delta Dental program.  The fund receives 

premium dollars and pays claims through a third party administrator. 
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Willmar Public Schools
REVENUES

General Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.

Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Source Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec

Local Revenue 5,396,204$      5,493,742$      6,281,063$      787,321$         14.33%

State Revenue 42,294,338 43,551,610 45,206,684 1,655,074 3.80%

Federal Revenue 2,135,746 2,552,757 2,078,566 (474,191) -18.58%

Other Revenues 58,701 42,530 16,880 (25,650) -60.31%

TOTAL 49,884,990$    51,640,638$    53,583,193$    1,942,555$      3.76%

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Summary
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Willmar Public Schools
REVENUES

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
General Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments on Major Changes
Local Revenues

Property Tax Levy 3,826,288$                 3,658,021$          4,721,949$                 1,063,928$          29.08%

Long Term Facilities Maintenance revenue will phase in over 
a three year period.  The revenue is a split between levy and 
aid.  This is the second year of the phase in.  The levy also 
increased due to the requirement to add a sprinkler system to 
the existing Middle School structure before additions could be 
added to the building.  Even though the expenditures 
occurred in FY 17, the revenue does not come through until 
FY 18.

County Apportionment 58,283 58,283 58,283 0 0.00%
Miscellaneous County Tax Revenue 4,736 9,694 0 (9,694) -100.00%
Tuition From Minnesota School Dist 149,171 153,040 153,040 0 0.00%
Revenue From Sped Services to Others 0 18,054 19,132 1,078 5.97%
Fees From Patrons 354,261 367,497 371,312 3,815 1.04%
Admissions - Student activities 139,140 133,644 135,578 1,933 1.45%
Med Assistance From Dept of HS 355,498 425,000 400,000 (25,000) -5.88%
Interest Earnings 6,522 41,181 74,110 32,929 79.96%
Rent 31,193 31,120 31,443 323 1.04%
Tournaments 26,647 16,545 16,745 200 1.21%

Gifts & Bequests 287,553 453,441 206,903 (246,538) -54.37%

FY 17 contained a large donation from the Elaine Adams 
Fund for Senior High media center workspace updates.  
Jennie-O donated to the MS for math technology.  The 
Behm's donated money for the purchase of some early 
childhood playground equipment.  The District is unaware of 
any large donations for FY 18.

Miscellaneous Local Revenue 156,911 128,223 92,570 (35,653) -27.81%
5,396,204$                 5,493,742$         6,281,063$                787,321$            14.33%
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Willmar Public Schools
REVENUES

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
General Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments on Major Changes
State Revenues
Endowment Fund Apportionment 131,893$                    144,080$             113,842$                    (30,238)$              -20.99%

General Education Aid 35,466,099 36,933,683 37,951,048 1,017,365 2.75%

Student enrollment drives a large portion of state aid.  The 
estimated Adjusted Pupil Units (APU) are expected to 
increase 11 APU while Average Daily Membership (ADM) is 
expected to decrease 1 ADM.  The basic formula allowance 
increased $121 per APU.  Compensatory revenue is driven 
by the District's free and reduced percentage.  The free and 
reduced percentage increased from 60.5% to 61.4%.  The 
compensatory revenue formula allowance also increased 
$121 per adjusted count but the increased revenue must be 
used for extended time activities.

Literacy Incentive Aid 203,945 207,272 207,272 0 0.00%
Shared Time Aid 11,063 6,000 6,000 0 0.00%
Abatement Aid 78 2,488 2,488 0 0.00%
Disparity Reduction Aid 0 257 257 0 0.00%
Homestead Market Value Credit 13,790 10,516 10,516 0 0.00%

State Aids From MDE 732,882 745,982 799,816 53,834 7.22% This increase relates to Achievement and Integration funding.

Long Term Facilities Maintenance Aid 0 390,452 598,316 207,864 53.24%

Long Term Facility Maintenance revenue will phase in over a 
three year period.  The revenue is split between aid and levy.  
This is the second year of the phase in.

Special Education Aid 5,705,580 5,094,881 5,483,967 389,086 7.64%

Budgeting for special education remains extremely 
challenging for districts.  This is the best estimate based on 
information from MDE.

Other State Agency Revenue 3,795 3,735 3,735 0 0.00%

Other Aid From MDE 25,213 12,264 29,427 17,163 139.94%
42,294,338$               43,551,610$       45,206,684$              1,655,074$         3.80%
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Willmar Public Schools
REVENUES

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
General Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments on Major Changes
Federal Revenues

Federal Aids & Grant 1,288,626$                 1,498,797$          1,518,170$                 19,372$               1.29%

Title I Part A funds will not be used for preschool in 2017-18.  
This revenue and expense will shift to General Fund from the 
Community Service Fund.  This increase in General Fund 
revenue will be offset by anticipated 10% decrease in Title 
funding based on guidance from MDE.  The District is not 
eligible for Rural and Low Income Schools (RLIS) funding in 
FY 18.  The budget does not include Summer 2018 Migrant 
Education Program funding because the application and 
approval process does not occur until the spring of 2018.

Federal Aids Received Through State 847,121 1,053,960 560,397 (493,563) -46.83%

FY 17 was the last year for 21st Century program funding.  
There is a possibility that additional funding will be available 
for FY18 but at the time of this budget the District has not 
received confirmation of additional funding .  Pass-through 
revenue for federal special education is lower in FY 18.

2,135,746$                 2,552,757$         2,078,566$                (474,191)$           -18.58%

Other Revenues
Sale of Material - Rev Producing Act 64$                             630$                    630$                           $ 0 0.00%
Sales Of Materials For Resale 16,176 16,125 16,250 125 0.78%
Sale of Equipment 42,461 0 0 0 0.00%

Insurance Recovery 0 25,775 0 (25,775) 0.00%

Property insurance claims occurred in FY 17 when the lower 
level at Jefferson flooded and when the sidewalk heaved due 
to a water leak at Roosevelt.

Health & Safety Other Rev 0 0 0 0 0.00%
58,701$                      42,530$              16,880$                     (25,650)$             -60.31%

Total Revenues 49,884,990$        51,640,638$  53,583,193$       1,942,555$    3.76%
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Willmar Public Schools
Expenditure Guideline By Object Code Group

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Summary
General Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.

Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Object Code Groups Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec

Salaries and Wages 28,131,264$   29,644,848$   31,057,604$   1,412,756$      4.77%

Employee Benefits 9,600,096 9,383,096 9,704,334 321,238 3.42%

Purchased Services 7,470,891 7,314,131 7,310,546 (3,586) -0.05%

Supplies and Materials 1,428,502 2,243,147 2,230,017 (13,130) -0.59%

Capital Expenditures 1,969,653 1,644,397 2,280,337 635,940 38.67%

Other Expenditures 218,393 230,965 297,993 67,028 29.02%

TOTAL 48,818,799$   50,460,584$   52,880,830$   2,420,246$      4.80%
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Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Object Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
General Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments On Major Changes
Salaries And Wages
Administration/Supervision 1,966,123$             1,923,671$             1,953,861$             30,191$               1.57%
Early Childhood Admin/Supervision 0 6,310                      6,242                      (68)                      -1.08%

Licensed Classroom Teacher 15,007,882             15,749,675             16,197,340             447,665               2.84%

The 15-16 Education MN retro amount related to this line is 
$468,707 (included in 16-17 Revised).  Increase included in 
17-18 Original Budget for anticipated contract settlements.  
Additional staffing is included to accommodate moving from 
two to three elementary buildings.  Additional staffing for the 
Senior High as some of the larger classes are moving 
through the high school.  There is also additional staffing in 
various instructional areas to meet the needs of the 
students.

Non-Licensed Classroom Paras 481,679                  498,786                  479,474                  (19,313)               -3.87%

Licensed Instructional Support 1,103,408               1,305,631               1,675,386               369,755               28.32%

The 15-16 Education MN retro amount related to this line is 
$24,217  (included in 16-17 Revised).  Increase included in 
17-18 Original Budget for anticipated contract settlements.  
Instructional coach positions were added for the Senior High 
and Lakeland Elementary.  Previously, special education 
instructional coach services were purchased from SW/WC.  
In FY 18, the District is employing a special education 
instructional coach.

Non-Licensed Inst Support 4,358                      27,536                    20,654                    (6,882)                 -24.99%
Substitute Salary 372,584                  306,029                  320,774                  14,746                 4.82%
Substitute Non-Licensed 105,365                  64,678                    62,719                    (1,958)                 -3.03%
Occupational Therapist 26,771                    27,962                    29,089                    1,127                   4.03%
Educ Speech/Lang Pathologist 365,221                  351,429                  376,635                  25,205                 7.17%
School Nurse 156,160                  167,868                  161,447                  (6,422)                 -3.83%
Licensed Nursing Services 121,778                  114,286                  118,892                  4,607                   4.03%
School Social Worker 403,291                  434,887                  447,816                  12,930                 2.97%
School Psychologist 69,035                    71,119                    73,985                    2,866                   4.03%

ParaProf/Personal Care Assist 1,202,384               1,515,665               1,616,857               101,192               6.68%

The District plans to fill the ADSIS open positions and 
expend all the money allotted by the state for the program.  
The District was unable to fill all of the open positions in FY 
17.

1:1 Paraprofessional 891,889                  601,652                  635,438                  33,786                 5.62%
Foreign Language Interpreters 0 218                         226                         9                          4.03%
Interpreter for the Deaf 151,194                  150,425                  156,427                  6,002                   3.99%
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Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Object Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
General Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments On Major Changes
School Counselor 269,815                  314,258                  319,347                  5,089                   1.62%

Non-Instructional Support 3,347,296               3,334,940               3,857,854               522,914               15.68%

Estimated contracts settlements are included.  Restructuring 
of custodial staffing allowed a shift from repairs and 
maintenance to salaries and benefits to better meet the 
Districts needs.  Additional custodial positions were added 
for Lakeland Elementary and Senior High to accommodate 
the new addition.  An elementary clerical position was also 
added.

Therapeutic Rec Ser & DAPE 32,289                    45,304                    83,996                    38,691                 85.40%

Cultural Liaison 387,716                  444,718                  530,587                  85,869                 19.31%

The Achievement and Integration program shifted its 
programming by adding more cultural liaison positions and 
reducing other salary payments.

Other Salary Payments 1,145,340               1,289,565               1,070,993               (218,573)             -16.95%

The 15-16 Education MN retro amount related to this line is 
$111,674  (included in 16-17 Revised Budget).  FY 17 was 
the last year for 21st Century program funding.  There is a 
possibility that additional funding will be available for FY18 
but at the time of this budget the District has not received 
confirmation of additional funding .  Therefore, the 21st 
Century program expenditures are not included causing this 
line to be lower than the prior year.  The Achievement and 
Integration program shifted its programming reducing other 
salary payments and adding more cultural liaison and other 
permanent positions.

Oth Sal Pay-Non Licensed / Certified 167,393                  212,475                  150,958                  (61,518)               -28.95%

FY 17 was the last year for 21st Century program funding.  
There is a possibility that additional funding will be available 
for FY18 but at the time of this budget the District has not 
received confirmation of additional funding .  Therefore, the 
21st Century program expenditures are not included 
causing this line to be lower than the prior year.
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Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Object Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
General Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments On Major Changes
Severance/Early Retirement Pay 367,309                  675,154                  700,000                  24,846                 3.68%
Interdepartmental Employee Salaries (25,725)                  0 0 -                      0.00%
Salary Adjustment 10,708                    10,608                    10,608                    -                      0.00%

28,131,264$           29,644,848$           31,057,604$           1,412,756$          4.77%

Estimated contract settlements are included.  Additional 
staffing is included to accommodate moving from two to 
three elementary buildings.  Additional staffing for the Senior 
High as some of the larger classes are moving through the 
high school.  Restructuing of custodial staffing is also 
included.  Staffing is also occurring in other areas to meet 
the needs of our students.

Employee Benefits
FICA/Medicare 2,085,947$             2,159,436$             2,280,528$             121,092$             5.61% FICA/Medicare is a percentage of salaries.

PERA 531,459                  548,866                  589,834                  40,968                 7.46%
PERA is based on a percentage of non-certified staff 
salaries.

TRA 1,501,649               1,589,419               1,635,308               45,890                 2.89% TRA is based on a percentage of teacher salaries.

Group Health Insurance 3,045,501               3,045,802               3,159,373               113,571               3.73%
Employee health insurance plan choices and contract 
language impact Group Health Insurance.

Group Life Insurance 44,289                    39,296                    39,646                    350                      0.89%
Group Dental Insurance 130,096                  124,265                  126,397                  2,131                   1.72%
Long Term Disability 5,907                      6,014                      6,039                      25                        0.42%
TSA - Employer Match 264,670                  260,771                  258,751                  (2,020)                 -0.77%
VEBA 1,704,991               1,289,698               1,297,051               7,353                   0.57%
Workers Compensation 184,905                  237,744                  250,490                  12,746                 5.36%
Reemployment Compensation 31,071                    26,150                    26,150                    -                      0.00%
Continuing Employee Retiree Benefits 74,112                    55,635                    34,767                    (20,868)               -37.51%
Interdepartmental Employee Benefits (4,501)                    0 0 -                      0.00%

9,600,096$             9,383,096$             9,704,334$             321,238$             3.42%

Purchased Services
Federal Sub Awards < $25,000 1,063$                    10,221$                  1,384$                    (8,837)$               -86.46%
Consulting Fee/Fee for Service 861,921                  688,726                  690,281                  1,555                   0.23%
Special Education Litigation Costs 62                           5,000                      5,000                      -                      0.00%
Repairs & Maintenance for Technology 0 81,977                    103,637                  21,660                 26.42%
Svcs Purch frm MN Coops/Region 76,670                    127,883                  128,937                  1,054                   0.82%
Data Processing/Data Entry Svc 4,037                      4,041                      4,116                      75                        1.86%
Computer & Tech Services 45,299                    30,238                    59,000                    28,762                 95.12%
Communication Services 56,234                    67,329                    78,192                    10,863                 16.13%
Officials 0 45,295                    47,670                    2,375                   5.24%
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FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
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Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments On Major Changes
Postage & Parcel Services 37,164                    35,038                    37,430                    2,392                   6.83%

Utility Services 757,095                  789,563                  911,323                  121,760               15.42%
Expected utility costs for Lakeland Elementary are included 
in this budget.

Insurance 156,742                  157,120                  165,000                  7,880                   5.02%

Repairs & Maintenance Services 1,046,755               804,365                  729,343                  (75,022)               -9.33%

Restructuring of custodial staffing allowed a shift from 
repairs and maintenance to salaries and benefits to better 
meet the Districts needs.

Foreign Language Interpreters 12,214                    13,855                    13,900                    45                        0.32%
Transportation Contracts 2,805,556               3,092,597               3,121,677               29,080                 0.94%
Transportation Chargeback (28)                         (3,950)                    (3,950)                    -                      0.00%
Travel, Conventions/Conference 229,440                  250,011                  226,307                  (23,704)               -9.48%
Out-of-State Travel 2,893                      100                         100                         -                      0.00%
Entry Fees/Student Travel 60,796                    72,590                    58,880                    (13,710)               -18.89%
Operating Leases & Rentals 194,038                  82,535                    82,467                    (68)                      -0.08%
Computer & Tech Hardware Rental 0 38,288                    43,206                    4,918                   12.84%
Staff Tuition Reimbursements 10,000                    0 0 -                      100.00%
Payments To Other MN Districts 121,681                  149,475                  109,786                  (39,689)               -26.55%
Payments To MN Districts 0 0 0 -                      0.00%
Payments To Out-Of-State Dist 70,559                    87,600                    87,600                    -                      0.00%
Special Education Contracted Services 10,078                    11,000                    11,000                    -                      0.00%

Payments To Other Agencies 58,876                    76,437                    143,028                  66,591                 87.12%
In FY 17, a PACT IV social worker position was unfilled for 
part of the year.  Full staffing is expected in FY 18.

Sp Ed Salary Purchased 666,403                  491,569                  451,004                  (40,565)               -8.25%
Fewer services are being purchased from SW/WC for 
special education services.

Sp Ed Benefits Purchased 186,765                  114,297                  21,737                    (92,560)               -80.98%

A change to how SW/WC will be billing for the benefit 
portion of services (using federal dollars thus lower the 
federal special education pass-through revenue) and a 
decrease of services purchased resulted in a decrease to 
this line.

Interdepartmental Services (1,425)                    (9,071)                    (17,509)                  (8,438)                 93.02%
7,470,891$             7,314,131$             7,310,546$             (3,586)$               -0.05%

Supplies And Materials
Supplies & Material-Non Inst 606,424$                631,530$                648,759$                17,228$               2.73%
Av Supplies 2,775                      1,043                      0 (1,043)                 -100.00%
Non-Instr Comptr Software/Licensing 50,640                    67,214                    67,820                    606                      0.90%

Instructional Software License 13,726                    136,340                  156,671                  20,331                 14.91%
Planning for some curriculum purchases and Title 
purchases of software licenses for instructional programs.
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Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments On Major Changes

Instructional Supplies 302,948                  392,566                  342,182                  (50,385)               -12.83%

Expenditures for 21st Century programming are not 
included in FY 18 as funding is not guaranteed.  
Instructional supply purchases with curriculum funds will 
likely occur in the textbook line.

Supplies & Materials-Ind Instruc 52,515                    65,735                    59,381                    (6,355)                 -9.67%
Fuels 75,774                    78,000                    77,000                    (1,000)                 -1.28%
Vehicle Fuel 12,312                    14,375                    14,375                    -                      0.00%
Mat Purch For Resale 25,122                    32,600                    32,600                    -                      0.00%
Non-Instructional Tech Supplies 0 7,120                      5,053                      (2,067)                 -29.03%
Instructional Tech Supplies 0 40,864                    25,005                    (15,859)               -38.81%

Textbooks 183,961                  93,015                    213,054                  120,039               129.05%

Math is in the curriculum replacement cycle for FY 18.  It is 
anticipated that many of the purchases will be textbooks.  
This budget may shift if the District ends up purchasing 
fewer textbooks and more online content.

Standardized Tests 39,127                    49,095                    58,500                    9,405                   19.16%
Workbooks 6,464                      36,016                    35,993                    (23)                      -0.06%
Non-Instructional Tech Devices 0 68,000                    30,676                    (37,323)               -54.89%

Instructional Tech Devices 0 477,440                  414,686                  (62,754)               -13.14%

FY 17 had a large amount of purchases for instructional 
technology devices (ex. iPads, computers, etc).  There were 
purchases made for curriculum, 21st Century programs, 
Achievement and Integration programs and Middle School 
science classrooms.  In FY 18, 6th grade iPads will be 
replaced. 

Media Resources 29,481                    21,452                    27,668                    6,215                   28.97%
Periodical & Newspaper 643                         3,876                      0 (3,876)                 -100.00%
Food 26,591                    26,865                    20,595                    (6,270)                 -23.34%

1,428,502$             2,243,147$             2,230,017$             (13,130)$             -0.59%

Capital Expenditures

Site or Grounds Acquisition 23,743$                  35,262$                  170,000$                134,738$             382.11%

The multi-year operating capital plan is undergoing 
revisions.  FY 18 will include additional field maintenance, 
track repair and electronic signs for Roosevelt and Kennedy 
Elementary schools.

Building Acquisition/Improvement 559,919                  1,077,884               1,899,785               821,901               76.25%

The multi-year LTFM and operating capital plans are 
undergoing revisions.  FY 18 will include boiler installation at 
Kennedy, Garfield and WEAC, district-wide HVAC 
replacements, painting, flooring, limestone and brick 
sealing.

Other Equipment Purchases 384,701                  168,000                  173,052                  5,052                   3.01%

20



Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Object Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
General Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments On Major Changes
Equipment-Direct Instruction 9,553                      0 0 -                      100.00%
Pupil Transportation Vehicles 0 27,147                    500                         (26,647)               -98.16% Focus House van was replaced in FY 17.
Other Vehicles Purchased 94,480                    0 0 -                      100.00%

Technology Equipment 617,896                  63,422                    37,000                    (26,422)               -41.66%
Most single item technology purchases are under $5,000 so 
they would appear in the Supplies and Materials section.

Other Capital Expenditures 6,680                      0 0 -                      100.00%

Principal on Capital Lease 258,936                  265,720                  0 (265,720)             -100.00%

In FY 18, 6th grade iPads are being upgraded by 
purchasing them outright.  In FY 19, a new three-year lease 
will likely be entered into for the upgrade of 7-12th grade 
iPads.

Interest on Capital Lease 13,746                    6,962                      0 (6,962)                 -100.00%
1,969,653$             1,644,397$             2,280,337$             635,940$             38.67%

Other Expenditures
Dues, Memberships, Licenses & Fees 45,609$                  53,934$                  55,875$                  1,942$                 3.60%
Chargeback Federal & Non Pub (2,577)                    (1,679)                    (1,679)                    -                      0.00%

Taxes And Special Assessments 122,678                  118,060                  174,190                  56,131                 47.54%

Tax abatements increased and the District is paying the 
street assessment for its portion of the work planned to be 
done on Lakeland Drive as one lump sum instead of 
spreading it out over 10 years.

Scholarships 52,683                    60,650                    69,606                    8,956                   14.77%
218,393$                230,965$                297,993$                67,028$               29.02%

Total Expenditures 48,818,799$     50,460,584$     52,880,830$     2,420,246$    4.80%
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Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Program Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Summary
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FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Program Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec

Administration 1,985,007$      1,974,500$      2,162,155$      187,655$       9.50%

District Support Services 1,828,407 1,809,161 1,839,594 30,433 1.68%

Elementary And Secondary Regular Inst 22,629,114 23,759,867 23,943,588 183,721 0.77%

Vocational Education Instruction 699,262 659,337 762,614 103,278 15.66%

Special Education Instruction 9,238,304 9,477,042 9,530,986 53,944 0.57%

Instructional Support Services 2,909,853 2,841,449 3,052,142 210,693 7.41%

Pupil Support Services 3,878,184 4,198,614 4,392,740 194,126 4.62%

Sites And Buildings 5,493,925 5,583,494 7,032,011 1,448,516 25.94%

Fiscal And Other Fixed Costs Programs 156,742 157,120 165,000 7,880 5.02%

TOTAL 48,818,799$    50,460,584$    52,880,830$    2,420,246$    4.80%
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Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments On Major Changes
Administration
Board Of Education 49,464$                      52,577$                      53,745$               1,169$                  2.22%

Office Of The Superintendent 398,492                      356,436                      318,540               (37,896)                 -10.63%
FY 17 included severance for outgoing 
superintendent.

Instructional Administration 246,641                      271,737                      261,266               (10,471)                 -3.85%
Achievement and Integration cooperative is not 
planning on having a coordinator for FY 18.

School Administration 1,290,411                   1,293,751                   1,528,604            234,853                18.15%

Principal, assistant principal and clerical staff for 
Lakeland Elementary along with estimated 
contract settlements.

1,985,007$                 1,974,500$                2,162,155$         187,655$              9.50%

District Support Services
General Administrative Support 3,632$                        3,790$                        3,822$                 32$                       0.84%
Other Administrative Support 66,787                        10,000                        10,000                 -                        0.00%
Admin Technology Services 337,583                      393,269                      384,920               (8,348)                   -2.12%

Business Support Services 683,059                      648,459                      671,060               22,600                  3.49%

Abatement assessments are expected to be 
higher in FY 18.  MinnWest is taking more of 
their abatement in the earlier years of the ten 
year agreement and will likely hit the maximum 
prior to the end of the 10 years.  Rock Step 
abatement was added.

Unemployment Benefits 31,299                        26,650                        26,650                 -                        0.00%
Human Resources 577,990                      565,409                      575,293               9,884                    1.75%
Data Processing 74,191                        78,483                        81,792                 3,309                    4.22%
Legal Services 48,027                        80,000                        80,000                 0 0.00%
School Elections 5,838                          3,100                          6,057                   2,957 95.38%

1,828,407$                 1,809,161$                1,839,594$         30,433$                1.68%

Elementary And Secondary Regular Instruction
Voluntary Pre-K 0$                               125,217$                    132,345$             7,128$                  100.00%
Education - Kindergarten 905,507                      1,059,753                   1,049,585            (10,169)                 -0.96%

Education - Elementary General 6,406,236                   6,331,273                   6,700,770            369,496                5.84%

The FY 17 revised budget allocated severance 
to the individual lines of the people actually 
retiring.  In FY 18, the severance is budgeted in 
the Education - Elementary and Secondary 
General lines.  Additional staffing is included to 
accommodate moving from two to three 
elementary buildings.  Estimated contract 
settlements.
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Title II, Part A, Teacher Training 167,435                      207,995                      167,018               (40,977)                 -19.70%

FY 17 included Title II funds carried over from 
FY 16.  For FY 18, the District followed MDE 
guidance and assumed the Title II allocation 
would go down 10%.

Title III, Part A, English Language Acq. 126,555                      156,252                      150,172               (6,080)                   -3.89%

Education - Secondary General 2,759,897                   3,216,165                   2,928,206            (287,960)               -8.95%

FY 17 was the last year for 21st Century 
program funding.  There is a possibility that 
additional funding will be available for FY18 but 
at the time of this budget the District has not 
received confirmation of additional funding .  FY 
17 contained the final year of the 7-12th grade 
iPad lease payment.  In FY 18, the district will 
be replacing 6th grade iPads at a lower 
expense.  The decrease is partially offset by 
shifting a portion of the severance budget back 
to this line from the other regular instruction 
lines and estimated contract settlements.

Visual Art 218,490                      207,065                      213,692               6,628                    3.20%

Business 111,572                      68,271                        0 (68,271)                 -100.00%

The business teacher has an approved Career 
and Technical Education (CTE) license.  The 
teacher has been shifted to the Vocational 
Education Instruction area in the Business and 
Office Education line.  The District will be able to 
access additional CTE funding, as a result.
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Title Programs 990,947                      1,130,639                   1,197,068            66,430                  5.88%

Title I Part A funds will not be used for 
preschool in 2017-18.  This revenue and 
expense will shift to General Fund from the 
Community Service Fund.  This increase in 
General Fund revenue will be offset by 
anticipated 10% decrease in Title funding based 
on guidance from MDE.  The District is not 
eligible for Rural and Low Income Schools 
(RLIS) funding in FY 18.  The budget does not 
include Summer 2018 Migrant Education 
Program funding because the application and 
approval process does not occur until the spring 
of 2018.

Gifted And Talented 67,531                        57,755                        72,538                 14,783                  25.60%

Limited English Proficiency 2,151,733                   2,129,477                   2,195,425            65,948                  3.10%

Estimated contract settlements and increase to 
staffing to continue to meet the needs of the 
students.

English 1,332,259                   1,169,459                   1,115,707            (53,752)                 -4.60%

The FY 17 revised budget allocated severance 
to the individual lines of the people actually 
retiring.  In FY 18, the severance is budgeted in 
the Education - Elementary and Secondary 
General lines.  Staff replacing retiring staff were 
hired at a lower step/lane on the salary 
schedule.

Foreign Language/Native Language 364,902                      392,041                      407,981               15,940                  4.07%

Health, Physical Education & Recreation 1,080,126                   1,241,972                   1,129,643            (112,329)               -9.04%

The FY 17 revised budget allocated severance 
to the individual lines of the people actually 
retiring.  In FY 18, the severance is budgeted in 
the Education - Elementary and Secondary 
General lines.  Staff replacing retiring staff were 
hired at a lower step/lane on the salary 
schedule.

Family Living Science 2,784                          1,000                          1,000                   -                        0.00%
Welding 4,501                          6,578                          6,500                   (78)                        -1.19%

Industrial Education 186,642                      282,346                      203,129               (79,217)                 -28.06%
FY 17 was the curriculum buy year for industrial 
education.

Mathematics 1,149,044                   1,508,094                   1,806,655            298,562                19.80%
FY 18 is the curriculum buy year for 
mathematics.

Computer Science/Technology Education 112,773                      88,913                        90,727                 1,814                    2.04%
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Music 1,056,726                   1,067,974                   1,109,398            41,424                  3.88%
Natural Sciences 1,209,348                   1,180,268                   1,185,994            5,726                    0.49%
Social Sciences/Social Studies 919,094                      911,593                      895,455               (16,137)                 -1.77%
Other Reg Instruction (Sec) 53,830                        908                             0 (908)                      -100.00%
Co-Curricular Activities (Non-Athletics) 82,262                        76,182                        75,400                 (781)                      -1.03%
Boys/Girls Athletics 386,831                      371,436                      345,248               (26,189)                 -7.05%
Boys Athletics 391,692                      380,407                      373,879               (6,528)                   -1.72%
Girls Athletics 320,537                      337,968                      338,213               245                       0.07%
Extra-Curricular Activities 69,861                        52,866                        51,839                 (1,027)                   -1.94%

22,629,114$               23,759,867$              23,943,588$       183,721$              0.77%

Vocational Education Instruction

Agriculture Education 239,256$                    255,702$                    280,179$             24,477$                9.57%

The District received an Agricultural Educator 
Grant from MDE for FY 18 that will pay for 
additional days for Ag teachers.

Personal Family Living Science 147,420                      159,584                      161,837               2,253                    1.41%

Business And Office Education 73,329                        80,545                        157,014               76,470                  94.94%

The business teacher has an approved Career 
and Technical Education (CTE) license.  The 
teacher has been shifted from the Business line 
in the Elementary and Secondary Regular 
Instruction area to this line.  The District will be 
able to access additional CTE funding, as a 
result.

Trade And Industrial Education 93,504                        101,544                      102,679               1,135                    1.12%
Special Needs 126,796                      39,462                        39,405                 (58)                        -0.15%
Vocational - General 18,957                        22,500                        21,500                 (1,000) -4.44%

699,262$                    659,337$                   762,614$            103,278$              15.66%

Special Education Instruction
General Special Education 61,748$                      131,716$                    133,615$             1,899$                  1.44%
Speech/Language Impaired 101,454                      107,927                      108,659               732                       0.68%
DCD : Mild-Moderate 977,375                      828,458                      863,292               34,834                  4.20%
DCD: Severe-Profound 644,755                      509,017                      502,557               (6,460)                   -1.27%
Physically Impaired 40,436                        23,432                        22,995                 (437)                      -1.87%
Deaf-Hard Of Hearing 504,688                      456,346                      490,145               33,799                  7.41%
Visually Impaired 123,586                      184,625                      183,577               (1,048)                   -0.57%
Specific Learning Disability 1,225,723                   1,564,189                   1,642,128            77,939                  4.98%
Emotional/Behavioral Disorder 1,458,551                   1,430,952                   1,406,339            (24,613)                 -1.72%
Deaf-Blind 0 4,227                          5,307                   1,080                    25.55%
Other Health Disabilities 554,660                      729,548                      707,883               (21,665)                 -2.97%
Autistic Spectrum Disorders 645,600                      594,521                      608,834               14,314                  2.41%

Estimated contract settlements are included.  
Staffing is constantly shifted depending on the 
needs and primary disabilities of the students.
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Developmentally Delayed 1,082,632                   1,209,334                   1,099,852            (109,482)               -9.05%
Traumatic Brain Injury 3,426                          18,756                        16,921                 (1,835)                   -9.78%
Severely Multiple Impaired 423,581                      405,409                      397,049               (8,360)                   -2.06%
Special Education - Aggregate 1,231,728                   1,127,584                   1,088,386            (39,199)                 -3.48%

Early Intervention Services 156,166                      150,448                      252,012               101,564                67.51%

The District plans to fill the ADSIS open 
positions and expend all the money allotted by 
the state for the program.  The District was 
unable to fill all of the open positions in FY 17.

Motor -Ot Pe Adap Pe 2,196                          552                             1,435                   883                       159.80%
9,238,304$                 9,477,042$                9,530,986$         53,944$                0.57%

Instructional Support Services

General Instructional Support 1,180,924$                 1,198,307$                 1,124,920$          (73,387)$               -6.12%

An elementary dean position was shifted to an 
elementary assistant principal position 
appearing in the Administration section.

Curriculum Consultant And Development 29,871                        17,137                        17,773                 636 3.71%

Educational Media 603,660                      531,161                      569,840               38,679                  7.28%

Additional media position planned with the 
opening of Lakeland Elementary.  This is 
partially offset by the severance budget being 
moved out of the individual program lines and 
moving back into the Education - Elementary 
and Secondary General lines.

Instruction-Related Technology 625,965 612,060 676,516               64,456                  10.53%

A tech position that was open part of the year in 
FY 17 will be filled for the entire year in FY 18. 
Estimated contract settlements.

Staff Development 469,434                      482,783                      663,092               180,309                37.35%

Instructional coaching positions have been 
added to support Lakeland and the Senior High.  
Additional funds have also been planned for 
staff development activities. 

2,909,853$                 2,841,449$                3,052,142$         210,693$              7.41%

Pupil Support Services
Secondary Counseling & Guidance 
Services 449,909$                    511,220$                    522,559$             11,338$                2.22%
Health Services 218,100                      233,553                      242,937               9,384                    4.02%

Social Work Services 331,971                      314,161                      335,134               20,972                  6.68%

In FY 17, a PACT IV social worker position was 
unfilled for part of the year.  Full staffing is 
expected in FY 18.
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Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Program Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
General Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments On Major Changes

Pupil Transportation 2,675,015                   2,942,449                   3,048,366            105,916                3.60%

The transportation contract rates have not been 
set for 17-18.  An increase is estimated given 
the bussing needed to accommodate not 
occupying the Lakeland Elementary site until 
January, 2018.

Other Pupil Support Services 203,190                      197,229                      243,744               46,515                  23.58%

Additional American Indian Education and Safe 
Schools funding is available in FY 18.  The 
American Indian Education funding will be used 
to support cultural liaison services and Safe 
Schools funding will be used to support police 
liaison services.

3,878,184$                 4,198,614$                4,392,740$         194,126$              4.62%

Sites And Buildings

Operations And Maintenance 3,734,184$                 3,996,719$                 4,610,608$          613,888$              15.36%

Additional custodial positions were added for 
Lakeland Elementary and Senior High to 
accommodate the new addition.  Expected 
utility costs for Lakeland Elementary are 
included in this budget.

Capital Facilities 1,017,866                   596,796                      1,107,472            510,677                85.57%

The multi-year operating capital plan is 
undergoing revisions.  FY 18 will include 
additional field maintenance, track repair and 
electronic signs for Roosevelt and Kennedy 
Elementary schools, and boiler installation at 
Kennedy Garfield and WEAC.

Health & Safety 741,876                      -                             -                       -                        100.00%

Long Term Facilities Maintenance 0 989,980                      1,313,931            323,951                32.72%

The multi-year LTFM plan is undergoing 
revisions.  FY 18 district-wide HVAC 
replacements, painting, flooring, limestone and 
brick sealing.

5,493,925$                 5,583,494$                7,032,011$         1,448,516$           25.94%

Fiscal And Other Fixed Costs Programs
Insurance 156,742                      157,120                      165,000               7,880                    5.02%

156,742$                    157,120$                   165,000$            7,880$                  5.02%

Total Expenditures 48,818,799$         50,460,584$         52,880,830$   2,420,246$      4.80%
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Willmar Public Schools
Revenues By Source

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Summary
Food Service

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.

Actual Revised Original Revised Revised
Source Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec

Local Revenue 58,664$                59,732$                57,734$                (1,997)$              -3.34%

State Revenue 209,775                187,323                187,323                -                         0.00%

Federal Revenue 2,288,034             2,234,927             2,207,079             (27,848)              -1.25%

Other Revenues 764,937                744,704                744,704                -                         0.00%

TOTAL 3,321,410$           3,226,686$           3,196,841$           (29,845)$            -0.92%
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FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments on Major Changes
Local Revenues
Interest Earnings 380$                        1,008$                  3,785$                       2,777                      275.48%

Gifts & Bequests 610                          11,100                  5,000                         (6,100) -54.95%

Only known grant for FY17-18 is United Way grant 
to cover a portion of Lakeland Elementary Fresh 
Fruit & Vegetable snack program.

Miscellaneous Local Revenue 57,674                     47,624                  48,949                       1,326                      2.78%
58,664$                   59,732$               57,734$                    (1,997)$                   -3.34%

State Revenues
State Aids From CFL 209,775$                 187,323$              187,323$                   -$                        0.00%

209,775$                 187,323$             187,323$                  -$                        0.00%

Federal Revenues

Federal Aids & Grant 131,200$                 142,969$              106,885$                   (36,084)$                 -25.24%

Revenue for the Fresh Fruit and Vegetable 
Program will decrease at Roosevelt and Kennedy 
as a number of the students from those buildings 
attend Lakeland.  Lakeland is not eligble for FFVP 
funding in the first year.  The District intends to run 
the FFVP program at all three elementary schools 
but will cover the Lakeland expenses partially by a 
grant from United Way with the remainder coming 
out of the Food Service fund balance.

School Lunch Program 246,353                   271,058                271,058                     -                          0.00%
Free and Reduced Program 1,010,432                1,030,384             1,030,384                  -                          0.00%
Commodity Cash Rebate Program 389                          0 0 -                          100.00%
Commodity Distribution Program 182,553                   192,083                200,320                     8,236                      4.29%
Special Milk Program 1,053                       1,137                    1,137                         -                          0.00%
School Breakfast Program 679,879                   554,950                554,950                     -                          0.00%
Cash In Lieu Of Commodities 1,287                       2,058                    2,058                         -                          0.00%
Summer Food Service Program 34,886                     40,288                  40,288                       -                          0.00%

2,288,034$              2,234,927$          2,207,079$               (27,848)$                -1.25%

Other Revenues

Food Service Sales To Pupils 549,436$                 537,804$              537,804$                   -$                        0.00%
Food Service Milk Sales 4,561                       3,637                    3,637                         -                          0.00%
Food Service Sales To Adults 36,591                     37,629                  37,629                       -                          0.00%

Willmar Public Schools
Revenues By Source

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
Food Service
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FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments on Major Changes

Willmar Public Schools
Revenues By Source

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
Food Service

Special Function Food Sales 173,544                   165,635                165,635                     -                          0.00%
Class Action/Litigation Claims 128                          0 0 -                          100.00%

764,937$                 744,704$             744,704$                  -$                        0.00%

Total Revenues 3,321,410$        3,226,686$     3,196,841$         (29,845)$          -0.92%
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Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Object Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Summary
Food Service Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.

Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Object Code Groups Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec

Salaries and Wages 893,197$            958,375$           1,017,054$         58,679$          6.12%

Employee Benefits 295,937 334,855 337,495 2,640 0.79%

Purchased Services 122,736 147,929 166,150 18,221 12.32%

Supplies and Materials 1,624,391 1,613,724 1,740,808 127,084 7.88%

Capital Expenditures 119,055 123,825 304,000 180,175 145.51%

Other Expenditures 3,555 3,600 3,600 0 0.00%

TOTAL 3,058,871$         3,182,308$        3,569,107$         386,798$        12.15%
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FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments on Major Changes
Salaries And Wages
Administration/Supervision 94,172$                97,774$                100,865$              3,091$               3.16%

Non-Instructional Support 745,922                793,222                857,438                64,215               8.10%

2017-18 Original Budget includes additional expense 
for the midyear opening of an additional site 
(Lakeland Elementary), as well as anticipated 
contract settlements for all sites.

Other Salary Payments 26,049                  27,404                  27,407                  2                        0.01%
Interdepartmental Salaries 25,725                  25,725                  29,917                  4,192                 16.29%
Salary Adjustments 1,328                    1,428                    1,428                    0                        0.00%

893,197$              958,375$             1,017,054$          58,679$            6.12%

Employee Benefits
FICA/Medicare 65,599$                69,162$                74,537$                5,375$               7.77%
PERA 63,164                  67,889                  72,952                  5,063                 7.46%
Group Health Insurance 89,642                  121,974                120,106                (1,868)                -1.53%
Group Life Insurance 647                       625                       611                       (14)                     -2.27%
Group Dental Insurance 1,020                    985                       986                       1                        0.10%
Long Term Disability 474                       460                       435                       (25)                     -5.51%
TSA 4,000                    4,002                    4,006                    4                        0.10%
VEBA 31,836                  28,086                  21,511                  (6,574)                -23.41%
Workers Compensation 35,048                  37,170                  37,116                  (54)                     -0.15%
Chargeback 4,501                    4,501                    5,234                    733                    16.29%

295,937$              334,855$             337,495$             2,640$               0.79%

Purchased Services
Consulting Fee/Fee for Service 13,931$                10,000$                11,000$                1,000$               10.00%
Repairs & Maint. For Technology 0 2,822                    3,010                    187                    6.64%
Computer & Technology Services 0 380                       380                       0                        0.00%
Communication Services 730                       809                       955                       146                    18.05%
Postage & Parcel Services 4,128                    5,200                    5,100                    (100)                   -1.92%

Utility Services 62,329                  67,165                  77,486                  10,320               15.37%

2017-18 Original Budget includes a partial year of 
utility expense for an additional site, Lakeland 
Elementary.

Repairs & Maintenance Services 32,252                  54,100                  58,100                  4,000                 7.39%
Transportation Chargeback 0 0 0 0                        100.00%

Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Object Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
Food Service Fund
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FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments on Major Changes

Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Object Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
Food Service Fund

Travel, Conventions/Conference 6,145                    4,725                    7,750                    3,025                 64.02%
Operating Leases & Rentals 2,604                    0 0 0                        100.00%
Computer & Tech Hardware Rental 0 2,102                    1,744                    (358)                   -17.04%
Interdepartment Misc Svcs 616                       625                       625                       0                        0.00%

122,736$              147,929$             166,150$             18,221$            12.32%

Supplies And Materials

Supplies & Material-Non Inst 80,162$                94,979$                144,902$              49,924$             52.56%

2017-18 Original Budget includes kitchen items 
needed for Lakeland Elementary that were not 
included in the referendum (small wares, trays, 
aprons) as well as updated Food Service signage for 
the Middle School and elementary schools.

Non-Instructional Software/Licenses 554$                     500$                     500                       0                        0.00%
Non-Instructional Tech Supplies 0 6,679                    8,520                    1,841                 27.56%
Non-Instructional Tech Devices 0 7,634                    15,000                  7,366                 96.49%

Food 1,184,778             1,121,507             1,176,180             54,673               4.87%

Anticipated increase in food and milk expense at the 
Senior High due to increased enrollment (8th grade 
class moving up to the Sr High is significantly larger 
than the graduating 12th grade class).

Commodities 182,553                192,083                200,320                8,236                 4.29%
Milk 176,345                190,343                195,386                5,043                 2.65%

1,624,391$           1,613,724$          1,740,808$          127,084$          7.88%

Capital Expenditures

Other Equipment Purchases 87,865$                123,825$              304,000$              180,175$           145.51%

FY18 budget includes a new "warehouse" 
cooler/freezer to be installed at Lakeland 
Elementary.  This will replace the old "warehouse" 
cooler/freezer at the Middle School.  FY18 budget 
also includes serving line upgrades at the Middle 
School and a replacement dish machine at Kennedy 
Elementary.
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FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments on Major Changes

Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Object Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
Food Service Fund

Other Vehicles Purchased 24,429                  0 0 -                     100.00%
Technology Equipment 6,761                    0 0 -                     100.00%

119,055$              123,825$             304,000$             180,175$          145.51%

Other Expenditures
Dues & Memberships 3,555$                  3,600$                  3,600$                  -                     0.00%

3,555$                  3,600$                 3,600$                 -$                   0.00%

Total Expenditures $3,058,871 $3,182,308 $3,569,107 $386,798 12.15%
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Willmar Public Schools
Revenues By Source Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Summary
Community Service Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.

Actual Revised Original Revised Revised
Source Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec

Local Revenue 1,812,211$   1,638,678$   1,548,345$   (90,332)$       -5.51%

State Revenue 1,088,501 1,350,651 1,307,905 (42,746) -3.16%

Federal Revenue 403,156 197,038 47,038 (150,000) -76.13%

TOTAL 3,303,868$   3,186,367$   2,903,289$   (283,078)$     -8.88%
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FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments on Major Changes
Local Revenues

Property Tax Levy 404,801$                 447,587$                 408,448$                 (39,138)$               -8.74%

Fewer students with special needs needing 
services led to lower levy amount for 
Children with Disabilities Care.

Misc County Tax Rev 907                          36                            0 (36)                        -100.00%

Tuition from Patrons 267,121                   110,535                   100,500                   (10,035)                 -9.08%
Conservative budget for 2017-18 School 
Readiness tuition.

Fees from Patrons 872,365                   884,626                   884,441                   (185)                      -0.02%
Admission Revenue 1,945                       1,000                       1,000                       0                           0.00%
Interest Earnings 328                          1,008                       3,756                       2,748                    272.64%
Rent 17,535                     18,000                     20,000                     2,000                    11.11%

Gifts & Bequests 137,972                   169,304                   127,200                   (42,104)                 -24.87%
Grants not yet approved for 2017-18 are not 
included in the budget.

Miscellaneous Local Revenue 109,237                   6,582                       3,000                       (3,582)                   -54.42%
1,812,211$              1,638,678$             1,548,345$             (90,332)$               -5.51%

State Revenues
Abatement Aid 2$                            99$                          99$                          $ 0 0.00%
Disparity Reduction Aid 0 77                            77                            0                           0.00%
Homestead Market Value Credit 3,662                       3,147                       3,147                       0                           0.00%

State Aids From MDE 1,030,718                1,302,059                1,259,313                (42,746)                 -3.28%
ABE State Aid lower due to less student 
contact time.

Nonpublic Aid 54,120                     45,269                     45,269                     0                           0.00%
1,088,501$              1,350,651$             1,307,905$             (42,746)$               -3.16%

Federal Revenues

Federal Aids & Grant 403,156$                 197,038$                 47,038$                   (150,000)$             -76.13%

Title I Part A funds will not be used for 
preschool in 2017-18.  This revenue and 
expense will shift to General Fund.

403,156$                 197,038$                47,038$                  (150,000)$             -76.13%

Total Revenues 3,303,868$        3,186,367$       2,903,289$       (283,078)$       -8.88%

Willmar Public Schools
Revenues By Source Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
Community Service Fund
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Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Object Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Summary
Community Service Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs Original vs

Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Object Code Groups Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec

Salaries and Wages 1,901,698$            1,944,308$         2,044,488$          100,180$          5.15%

Employee Benefits 490,001                 494,128              540,618               46,490              9.41%

Purchased Services 412,244                 359,135              381,794               22,658              6.31%

Supplies and Materials 110,745                 124,606              112,394               (12,211)             -9.80%

Capital Expenditures 25,230                   12,082                9,400                   (2,682)               -22.20%

Other Expenditures 4,303                     6,154                  5,593                   (561)                  -9.12%

TOTAL 2,944,221$            2,940,413$         3,094,287$          153,874$          5.23%
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FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs Original vs
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments on Major Changes
Salaries And Wages
Administration/Supervision 106,256$                110,664$                111,539$                875$                    0.79%
EC/SR/ABE Admin/Supervision 330,323                  411,472                  403,325                  (8,147)                  -1.98%

Licensed Classroom Teacher 672,603                  661,162                  717,632                  56,471                 8.54%

Addition of 1.0 Early Childhood Community 
Engagement Specialists and 0.5 Early Childhood 
teacher.

Non-Licensed Classroom Teacher 370,672                  380,981                  412,049                  31,068                 8.15%
Additional Child Guide staff will be added to serve 
Lakeland Elementary.

Licensed Instructional Support 30,341                    10,757                    10,757                    0                          0.00%
Non-Licensed Instructional Support 19,255                    66,562                    69,380                    2,819                   4.23%
Substitute Salary 2,778                      13,660                    14,310                    650                      4.76%
Substitute Non-Licensed 1,003                      1,650                      1,210                      (440)                     -26.67%
School Nurse 3,340                      2,303                      2,191                      (111)                     -4.83%
Licensed Nursing Services 9,291                      10,654                    10,654                    0                          0.00%
Paraprofessionals 67,371                    0 0 0                          0.00%
Non-Instructional Support 135,042                  134,655                  148,503                  13,848                 10.28%
Cultural Liaison 50,229                    43,482                    42,408                    (1,074)                  -2.47%
Other Salary Payments - Licens/Cert 57,526                    45,468                    48,994                    3,526                   7.76%
Other Salary Pay - Non- Lic/Cert 45,524                    50,739                    51,400                    661                      1.30%
Severance 0 0 0 0                          0.00%
Salary Adjustment 144                         100                         134                         34                        33.82%

1,901,698$             1,944,308$             2,044,488$             100,180$             5.15%
Employee Benefits
FICA/Medicare 142,508$                140,353$                148,244$                7,891$                 5.62%
PERA 61,549                    64,844                    71,151                    6,307                   9.73%
TRA 65,498                    62,276                    65,757                    3,482                   5.59%
Group Hospitalization 132,971                  130,905                  152,168                  21,263                 16.24%
Group Life Insurance 2,119                      1,916                      2,141                      225                      11.74%
Group Dental Insur 6,109                      5,607                      6,360                      752                      13.42%
Long Term Disability 262                         212                         204                         (8)                         -3.99%
TSA - Employer Match 9,523                      9,199                      8,929                      (270)                     -2.93%
VEBA 53,216                    62,606                    71,907                    9,301                   14.86%
Workers Compensation 16,247                    16,210                    13,757                    (2,453)                  -15.13%

Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Object Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
Community Service Fund
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FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs Original vs
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments on Major Changes

Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Object Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
Community Service Fund

490,001$                494,128$                540,618$                46,490$               9.41%
Increased based on new positions and employee 
benefits choices.

Purchased Services
Consulting Fee/Fee for Service 171,449$                159,475$                164,173$                4,698$                 2.95%
Repairs & Maintenance for Technology 0 6,459                      5,850                      (609)                     -9.43%
Svcs Purch-MN Joint Powers Agencies 0 500                         500                         0                          0.00%
Communication Services 3,396                      3,856                      3,897                      41                        1.06%
Postage & Parcel Services 6,398                      6,357                      6,905                      548                      8.61%
Utility Services 19,835                    18,542                    18,742                    200                      1.08%
Repairs & Maintenance Services 5,715                      2,743                      2,350                      (393)                     -14.31%
Foreign Language Interpreters 810                         1,000                      1,100                      100                      10.00%

Transportation Contracts <$25K 96,781                    57,518                    73,923                    16,405                 28.52% Changes in funding sources for preschool busing.
Transportation Contracts over $25K 30,951                    0 0 0                          0.00%
Transportation Chargeback 28                           0 0 0                          0.00%
Travel, Conventions/Conference 11,346                    18,558                    19,757                    1,199                   6.46%
In-Service 1,299                      3,268                      3,250                      (18)                       -0.55%
Entry Fees/Student Travel Allowances 3,810                      6,750                      7,100                      350                      5.19%
Operating Leases & Rentals 6,566                      5,106                      5,318                      212                      4.15%
Comp & Tech Hardware Rental 0 2,729                      2,654                      (75)                       -2.76%
Payments To Other MN Districts 53,052                    65,500                    65,500                    0                          0.00%
Chargeback Offset Copy Charges 809                         775                         775                         0                          0.00%

412,244$                359,135$                381,794$                22,658$               6.31%
Supplies And Materials
Supplies & Material-Non Inst 51,702$                  47,837$                  47,764$                  (73)$                     -0.15%
Instructional Software License 0 11,758                    4,000                      (7,758)                  -65.98%
Supplies & Material-Non Indiv 7,288                      10,270                    7,500                      (2,770)                  -26.97%
Gas/Oil Not For Bldg 2,091                      2,539                      2,640                      101                      3.98%
Non-Instructional Tech Supplies 0 45                           0 (45)                       -100.00%
Instructional Tech Supplies 0 1,100                      1,000                      (100)                     -9.09%
Textbooks & Workbooks 26,051                    16,730                    16,730                    0                          0.00%
Standardized Tests 3,530                      3,528                      3,528                      0                          0.00%
Instructional Tech Devices 0 13,707                    12,032                    (1,675)                  -12.22%
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FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs Original vs
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments on Major Changes

Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Object Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
Community Service Fund

Milk 4,452                      4,000                      4,000                      0                          0.00%
Food 15,631                    13,091                    13,200                    109                      0.83%

110,745$                124,606$                112,394$                (12,211)$              -9.80%
Capital Expenditures
Other Equipment Purchases 8,264$                    12,082$                  6,000$                    (6,082)$                -50.34%
Technology Equipment 16,966                    0 3,400                      3,400                   0.00%

25,230$                  12,082$                  9,400$                    (2,682)$                -22.20%
Other Expenditures
Dues & Memberships 1,307$                    3,579$                    3,018$                    (561)$                   -15.68%
Federal And Nonpublic Indirect Costs 2,577                      2,156                      2,156                      0                          0.00%
Taxes And Special Assessments 419                         419                         419                         0                          0.00%

4,303$                    6,154$                    5,593$                    (561)$                   -9.12%

Total Expenditures 2,944,221$       2,940,413$       3,094,287$       153,874$        5.23%
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Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Program Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Summary
Community Service Fund

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.

Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Program Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec

Community Education And Services 2,913,187$         2,914,898$         3,068,811$         153,912$        5.28%

Pupil Support Services 31,034                25,514                25,476                (39)                  -0.15%

TOTAL 2,944,221$         2,940,413$         3,094,287$         153,874$        5.23%

42



FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 Original vs. Original vs.
Actual Revised Original Revised Revised

Description Audited Budget Budget Difference % Inc/Dec Comments on Major Changes
Community Education And Services
General Community Education 229,007$                201,164$                208,096$                6,932$                3.45%
Adult Basic And Continuing Education 670,863                  761,400                  755,986                  (5,414)                -0.71%
Recreation 211,779                  220,787                  228,591                  7,804                  3.53%
School Age Care 463,315                  448,462                  479,375                  30,913                6.89%

Early Childhood And Family Education 226,298                  278,540                  370,420                  91,880                32.99%

Addition of 1.0 Early Childhood Community 
Engagement Specialists and 0.5 Early Childhood 
teacher

Pre Kindergarten Programs 365,846                  150,000                  0 (150,000)             -100.00%

Preschool will no longer be receiving Title I Part A 
funding.  These expenses shifted to School 
Readiness category.

School Readiness 360,470                  487,018                  631,047                  144,030              29.57%
Expenses moved here from Pre Kindergarten 
Programs category.

Preschool Screening 25,552                    28,307                    29,347                    1,040                  3.67%

Youth Development/Youth Services 336,972                  319,427                  346,155                  26,728                8.37%
Additional Child Guide staff will be added to serve 
Lakeland Elementary.

Other Community Programs 23,086                    19,793                    19,793                    -                     0.00%
2,913,187$              2,914,898$             3,068,811$             153,912$            5.28%

Pupil Support Services
Secondary Counseling 16,019$                  12,456$                  12,456$                  -$                   0.00%
Health Services 15,016                    13,059                    13,020                    (39)                     -0.30%

31,034$                  25,514$                  25,476$                  (39)$                   -0.15%

Total Expenditures 2,944,221$        2,940,413$       3,094,287$       153,874$       5.23%

Willmar Public Schools
Expenditures By Program Code

FY 2017-2018 Original Budget Comparison Detail
Community Service Fund
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